Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

COSA NOSTRA
AGENDA
10.30 am 1;'&?;3%31/4 Cour_}t;i‘lN ?\h:::lber ]

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Denis Breading
Pam Light

For information about the meeting please contact:
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079
Taiwo.Adeoye@oneSource.co.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 May 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
Procedure for the hearing under the Licensing Act 2003.
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 40)

Application for a new premises licence made by Loredana Martino on behalf of Cosa
Nostra, Retail Unit, Upminster Station, Station Road, Upminster, RM14 2TD

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

15 May 2014
Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003
Report Author and contact details: Taiwo Adeoye (01708) 433079
e-mail: taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering application for a premises licence,
the following options are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part
3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and
each person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is
unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps are:
a) modify the conditions of the licence
b) reject the whole or part of the application

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them
is altered or omitted or any new condition is added."

The Sub-Committee will also wish to note that, if none of these steps is required,
the application must be granted.

Assuming that the Sub-Committee is satisfied that a hearing is required, then the
following procedural steps are recommended. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration. This report accords with the requirements of that Act and
the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 21-25 (procedure at the hearing).

Page 1



1. Membership of the Sub-Committee:

1.1

1.2

The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing Committee,
with a quorum of two members. Unless there are objections, in the
absence of three members, the hearing shall proceed with the quorum
of two.

A members of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing an

application where he or she:

1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the
previous 12 months as a Member of the Regulatory Services
Committee; or

1.2.2 is a Ward Councillor for the Ward in which the premises, subject to
the application, are located; or

1.2.3 is a Ward Councillor for a Ward which is likely to be affected by the
application or;

1.2.4 has a personal interest in the application.

2. Roles of other participants:

2.1

2.2

The Legal Advisor is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Legal Advisor
is to provide legal advice relating to the application and submissions.

The Clerk is not a party to the hearing. The role of the Clerk is to record the
hearing and the decisions of the Sub-Committee, and ensure efficient
administration

3. Chairman’s Br
[...]
entations or notices should be provided to the Clerk of the Sub-
Committee at least 7 clear working days before the hearing. If this
information is produced at the hearing it will only be taken into account
by the Sub-Committee if the Sub-Committee and all the parties consent
to its submission. Permission to have this information included in the
hearing should be requested at the beginning of the hearing before any
oral submissions have been made.

e Statements made by people in support of a party’s representation who
are not present at the hearing, must be signed by the maker, dated and
witnessed by another person. The statement must also contain the
witness’s full name and occupation.

Page 3



Representations:

The chairman will invite each of the parties at the hearing or their
representative sequentially to address the Sub-Committee and call any
person/s to whom permission has been granted to appear. Each party
will be allowed a maximum period of 10 minutes in which to address the
Sub-Committee and call persons on his/her behalf.

This 10 minute period is where each party has the opportunity to orally
address the Sub-Committee and clarify any points in which the Sub-
Committee has sought clarification prior to the hearing. This 10 minute
period should be uninterrupted unless a member of the Sub-Committee
or Legal Advisor considers that the speaker is making submissions that
are irrelevant, frivolous or vexatious.

Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of any party, at any
time during the proceedings. Time taken in dealing with a Member's
question will not be taken into account in determining the length of time
available to the party in question to make their representation.

The sequence in which each of the parties will be invited to address the
Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the
application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the
Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.

Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Page 4



Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing is
held in the absence of a party, the Sub-Committee will still consider the
application, representation or notice submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1

The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or extend a
notice period except where it must make a determination within certain time
limits in the following specific applications:

e Review of premises licences following closure orders where the Sub-
committee must make a determination within 28 days of receiving notice
of the closure order.

9. Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing:

9.1

9.2

9.3

At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in private
accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be available to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

Page 5



10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



Agenda Item 5

¢ Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Licensing Officer's Report

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



X

ami: LONDON BOROUGH

Havering

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

15 May 2014

Subject Heading: Cosa Nostra, Retail Unit, Upminster
Station, Station Road, Upminster RM14
2TD

Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt — Licensing Officer
01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a new premises licence is made by Loredana Martino on
behalf of Cosa Nostra (UK) Limited under section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003. The application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 26
March 2014.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The premise is in a retail unit, which forms part of Upminster station and fronts onto
Station Road.

Obviously forming part of the station premises the venue has links to all forms of
transport, i.e. rail, London Underground, buses and cabs. There is a lay-by directly
outside the premises which is utilised by licensed hackney carriages. To the north
of the station are primarily residential properties on both sides of the road. To the
south of the premises are commercial properties with some residential units above.

A map of the area is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

The premises will be an Italian Delicatessen and seeks both ‘on’ and ‘off’ sales of
alcohol.

Loredana Martino has proposed that she will be the Designated Premises
Supervisor (DPS) at the premises. However, it does not appear that she currently
holds a personal licence. This matter will have to be resolved before any licence is
issued.

Supply of Alcohol, Recorded Music, Opening Hours
Day Start Finish
Monday - Friday 06:30hrs 19:00hrs
Saturday 09:00hrs 17:00hrs

Page 9



By virtue of the deregulation of certain activities which would have been designated
as Regulated Entertainment, the premises applied for recorded music to be
permitted in line with the shops opening hours. However, under Schedule 1 of the
Live Music Act 2012, licensing is suspended for recorded music for premises with
on sales between 08:00 hours and 23:00 hours. Therefore the only licensed hours
for recorded music would be 06:30 to 08:00.

Seasonal variations/Non-standard timings

No seasonal variations or non-standard timings were submitted in the application.

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on the 2 April 2014.

Summary
There was 1 valid representation against this application from an interested party.

There were no representations against this application from any responsible
authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

A representation by Councillor Van den Hende details issues under the prevention
of crime and disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance licensing
objectives.

Page 10



¢ Havering

dmiis LONDON BOROUGH

Copy of Application

Page 11



Page 12



Havering

:ﬁ Haveri ng Application for a premises licence
~~~ L ne e T Licensing Act 2003

For help contac
licensing@havering.gov.u
Telephone: 01708 43277

* required informati

iection 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume,

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference cosanostrapremiseslicense

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C Yes (¢ No
Applicant Details
* First name |Ioredana
* Family name [martino
* E-mail cosanostraupminster@gmail.com
Main telephone number +447975818522


[...]
 16 of 19

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children

Give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may give
rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for example
(but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

Section 17 of 19

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY Give timings in 24 hour clock.
Start End (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days
o [ o [ o oo you et he peeises
TUESDAY
Start End
Start : End ‘:
WEDNESDAY
Start End
Start |:| End |:|

& Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 Page 25




Continued from previous page...

THURSDAY
FRIDAY
SATURDAY
SUNDAY

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 19

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:
a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The premises will apply a standard of operation which will ensure compliance withe all four licensing objectives based upon
factors listed below in sections B-E.

All staff will receive training in their roles and responsibilities under the licensing act 2003, the training will be repeated
every six months, and records related to this
[...]
f 31 days. The cctv cameras are recording and in use 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week.

Also due to being part of the station we are covered by a day and a night patrol officer.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

There will be no admittance to intoxicated members of the public and the premises will be closed prior to the closure of
pubs/ clubs and other licensed premises. The premises will operate within the required litter regulations set out by the local
council. Empty bottles and glassware only to be disposed of during daylight hours to minimise nuisance caused by noise to
any local residents.

e) The protection of children from harm

Mandatory staff training in the health and safety and first aid specified staff to ensure compliance in the relation to the
consumption of alcohol.

Effective and responsible management of premises.

Provision of a sufficient number of people employed or engaged to secure protection of children from harm.
Appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those employed or engaged to secure protection of children from
harm.

Imposition of requirements for small children to be accompanied by an adult.

The premises will adopt the 'challenge 25' scheme whereby any person that appears to be under 25 years of age has to
provide identification by means of passport, photographic identity driving license, or identification card approved by PASS
and displaying the PASS emblem to prove they are over the age of 18. In addition, there will be a 'refusals log' kept and
maintained. This log will be available to police or council officers on request.

Section 19 of 19

PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Page 27

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Premises Licence Fees are determined by the non domestic rateable value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestice rateable value go to th
[...]
rough of Havering, C/o Town
Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3B websile: wwwhavering gov.uk by 25th Apiil
2014, Any persan wishing o inspecl (he Licensing Register may da so al the
st addeisy dormg nomal working o It & an oifente

nowinigly o1 recklessly U ke 5 Ll vaeioen i connection

wilh oy applic tian and on sameminy conctinn woeld be fuble

[0 4 ne ot exiredng 3000, Duted this 250 Masch 14,

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES
LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

Applicant: Cosa Nostra (UK) LTD

Premises: Relail Unit (Previously Onc Stop Cobblers),
Upminster Station, Station Road, Upminster, Essex RM14
2TD.

The proposcd licensable activity is: Sale of alcohol for
consumption on the premises (on licensc) and off the
premises (off license). Sales will hopefully take place
between 6,30am to 7.00pm, Shop will be in the form of an
Italian delicatessen
Full details of the application can be inspected at the address
noted below during normal busines hours,
by an i I party or ibl

du(honry regarding this application can be made to: L|ccnsmg
Team, Housing & Public Protection, London Borough of
Havcrmg, Mercury House, Mcrcury Gardens, Romford, RM)
3SL. Websilc: Such representations
must be received in writing by 23rd April 2014, clearly stating,
the grounds upon which the representalion is made in rclation
to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003, It is an
offence to knowingly or. rccklcssly make a false statement in

with an The i finc for which

a person is liable on summary conviction for the offence is

L5,000.00

Articles for

Sale

Articles

Wanted

‘Axminster Carpet plus
Underlay (I'hrough Lounge,
1lall, Stairs and LandIng)

0 ono
2 x Draylon Curtalns plus
Pelmets £75
Antique Dark Oak Welsh
Dresser
Antique Dark Oak Table
£20

Double Glazed Front Door
with Frame £50
Double Door Gluss Fronted

Unlt £

07906 304 175

FOOTBALL
PROGRAMMES
WANTED

Local collector seeks
especially pre-1970
items, Finals, European,
England, Spurs, Arsenal,
West Ham, C
[...]
Page 36



¢ Havering

JJL‘I;I'l.IID\'-'\ LONDON BOROUGH

Interested Party

Page 37



Hi Paul
I see you are out of office so I am sending this objection to the licensing@havering.gov.uk as
well as you as the closing date for objections is 23 April.

I wish to object to this application on the following grounds:-

Prevention of crime and disorder

The hours requested for the sale of alcohol both off and on the premise is from 6.30am until
7pm, Monday to Friday with slightly shorter opening hours on a Saturday. The site is very
small and whilst the main purpose seems to be an Italian 'deli' if on site drinking is permitted
given the small size it could lead to disorder spilling out onto the road and taxi rank at the
station. The station is a very busy one and used by many school children attending
Upminster schools. The hours requested would cover the times when the station is being
used by school children and commuters. I suggest there is a high chance of disorder if a
licence is granted for on site drinking. I have less of an issue for the off sales application,
although the hours proposed seem to start very early and I would suggest a later start time if a
licence is to be granted for alcohol.

Public Safety

As set out above, this is a small premise and proximate to the station and taxi rank. If an on
premise licence is granted there is a risk to public safety for users of the station who may be
confronted by intoxicated patrons on a narrow pavement, especially at busy times.

The prevention of public nuisance

Again given the location and small size of the premise it is possible that commuters and
children using the station could be inconvenienced by patrons using the premise for on site
drinking. The application seeks to have music played inside and outside the premise,
although it is said it is for 'atmosphere' only, which again could add to the public nuisance
issue.

I would ask that if a licence is to be granted it is for off sales only, starting later than
6.30am and that any music is kept to inside the premise only.

I hope this is OK.
Many thanks
Linda.

Councillor Linda Van den Hende

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	LO Report
	Appltn




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

15 May 2014 (10.30  - 10.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Pam Light 
 

   
Labour Group 
 

Denis Breading 
 

   
UKIP Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman) 
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were the applicants, Ms Loredana Martino and Mr 
Filippo Di Robbo. 
 
The interested party Councillor Linda Van den Hende was present. 

 
Also present were Mr Paul Campbell Havering Licensing Officer), the Legal 
Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the Licensing sub-committee. 
 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interest was declared at this meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER SECTION 17 OF 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Notice of Decision 

 
PREMISES 
Cosa Nostra (UK) Ltd,  
Retail Unit,  
Upminster Station,  
Station Road,  
Upminster  
RM14 2TD 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 May 2014 

 
 

 

APPLICANT 

Loredana Martino 
Retail Unit  
Upminster Station  
Station Road 
Upminster  
RM14 2TD 
 
1. Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The premises will be an Italian Delicatessen and seeks both ‘on’ and ‘off’ 
sales of alcohol. 
 

 

Supply of Alcohol, Recorded Music, Opening Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday - Friday 06:30hrs 19:00hrs 

Saturday 09:00hrs 17:00hrs 
 

 

The sub-committee was informed that Ms Loredana Martino had now 
obtained her personal licence as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) at the premises.   
  
2. Non Standard Timings 
 

Seasonal variations  
 
None. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 

None. 
 
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 
25 and 26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required 
newspaper advertisement was installed in the Yellow Advertiser on 
the 2 April 2014. 
 
4. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 May 2014 

 
 

 

 
There was one representation against this application from an 
interested party. 
 
Councillor Linda Van den Hende made representation against this 
application under the prevention of public nuisance, prevention crime 
and disorder and public safety.  
 
At the hearing, Councillor Van den Hende reiterated her concerns to 
the sub-committee on the sale of alcohol on the premise from 
6.30am. She explained that the site was very small and whilst the 
main purpose seems to be an Italian 'deli' if on site drinking was 
permitted given the small size it could lead to disorder spilling out 
onto the road and taxi rank at the station. The station was a very 
busy one, used by school children attending schools in the area. The 
hours requested would cover the times when the station was being 
used by school children and commuters. She was also of the view 
that customers may prefer to stand outside the premises with their 
drink which may lead to a risk to public safety for users of the station 
who may be confronted by intoxicated patrons on a narrow 
pavement, especially at busy times.  
 
Councillor Van den Hende suggested that there was a high chance of 
disorder if a licence was granted for on-site drinking. She expressed 
that she had less of an issue for the off sales application, although 
the hours proposed seem to start very early would suggest a later 
start time if a licence was to be granted for alcohol.  
 
On the prevention of public nuisance objective, Councillor Van den 
Hende was concerned that by the small size also sought permission 
to play music played inside and outside the premise, although it was 
stated that it was for 'atmosphere' only, which again could add to a 
public nuisance issue.  
 
Councillor Van den Hende suggested to the sub-committee that if a 
licence was to be granted it should be for off sales only, starting later 
than 6.30am applied for and that any music was kept within the 
premise. 
 

Responsible Authorities 
 
Chief Officer of Metropolitan Police (“the Police”):  None 

Planning Control & Enforcement: None 
Licensing Authority: None 
 
Public Protection: None 
 
London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”): None 
 
Health & Safety Enforcing Authority: None. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 May 2014 

 
 

 

 

Public Health: None 
 

Children & Families Service: None 
 
The Magistrates Court: None 
 
 
5. Applicant’s response 
 
The applicant, Ms Martino, informed the Sub-Committee that the 
premises would be an Italian Delicatessen. They sought premises 
licence in order to offer both ‘on’ and ‘off’ sales of alcohol. 
The applicant during the hearing made reference to the fact that they would 
only be selling sell imported high quality wine from northern Italy and some 
beer but no spirits. 
Given the hours applied for and the nature of the premises, there would not 
be an issue with people coming in and getting drunk. 
Ms Martino, as DPS, will be at the premises during all licensable hours. 
 
 

Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 15 May 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the application for a Premises 
Licence for Cosa Nosa UK Ltd, Upminster. 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First Protocol of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

Agreed Facts  
Facts/Issues Whether the granting of the premises licence would undermine 

the licensing objectives. 
  

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 15 May 2014 

 
 

 

  Prevention of Public Nuisance 
The Sub-Committee noted the comments of the interested 
party about her concerns on the playing music and the sale of 
alcohol on the premise from 6.30am. The Sub-Committee 
accepted that the premise was a retail unit, which formed part 
of Upminster station and fronts onto Station Road.  It noted the 
applicant response that the intention was to sell wine and other 
alcohol with the delicatessen on offer. 
 

 Protection of children from harm 
The Sub-Committee also noted the comment in respect of 
children walking past the premises. The Sub-Committee 
accepted the view of the applicant that the sale of alcohol 
would be under strict control. 

 

Having considered the written representations and oral responses, 
the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the application, given its 
hours, scope, and the operating schedule provided, would not impact 
negatively on the Licensing Objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee therefore granted the application as applied for 
with a condition as per the operating schedule: 
 

 That no on-sale alcohol is to be consumed outside the 
premises. 

 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


